राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (मारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory Body of the Government of India, Western Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA PART – III, SECTION – 4

No. F.NCTE/WRC/NRCAPP-9867/D.P.Ed./2024/225149-58

Dated: 20 NS. 2024

CORRIGENDUM

In pursuance of Para -5 of Order dated 10.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in LPA 264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748-19749/2024 (copy enclosed), the Clause 18 of Recognition Order issued by WRC, NCTE vide No.F.NCTE/WRC/NRCAPP-9867/D.P.Ed./2024/225049 dated 08.04.2024 in respect of institution viz.School of Physical Education and Sports Development, Plot/Khasra No.39 khasra, Street No.39, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.-Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town- Rajgarh, District- Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303 has been omitted. Other contents of the Recognition Order dated 08.04.2024 shall remain unchanged.

By Order. (Madan Singh Yaday

(Madan Singh Yadav) ` **Regional Director**

Encl:As above.

The Manager, Govt. of India Press, Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

Copy to:

- 1. **The Principal/Correspondent**, School of Physical Education and Sports Development, Plot/Khasra No.39 Khasra, Street No. 39, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.- Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town- Rajgarh, Dist. Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.
- 2. **The Sports Director**, OPJS Trust, Plot No. 39 Khasra, Street: Rajgarh to Jhunjhunu Road, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.- Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town-Rajgarh, Dist. Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.
- 3. **The Principal Secretary**, Higher Education, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Room No. 2007, Main Building, Jaipur- 302005, Rajasthan.
- 4. **The Principal Secretary**, School Education, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Room No. 1212, 2nd Floor, Main Building, Jaipur- 302005, Rajasthan.

Contd.2/.....



वसुरोव कुटुम्बकम् NE EARTH • ONE FAMILY • ONE FUTUR



जी —7, सेक्टर —10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली—110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

दूरभाष/Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264 Email: wrc@ncte-india.org Website: www.ncte.gov.in



- 5. **The Registrar**, OPJS University, VPO- Rawatsar Kunjla, Near Sankhu Fort, Rajgarh (Sadulpur)- Jhunjhunu Road, Churu- Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.
- 6. The Director, Directorate of Elementary Education, Bikaner, Rajasthan.
- 7. **The Secretary**, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
- 8. The Under Secretary (IT & E-Governance), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, Near Metro Station, New Delhi- 110075.
- 9. Office Order file/ Institution file.

Regional Director

\$~1.





IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ LPA 264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748-19749/2024

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.

Through:

..... Appellant gh: Ms. Suruchi Agtarwal, Sr. Adv. With Ms. Mrinalin Sen, Ms. Madhawi Agarwal and Mr. Gurmeet Singh, Advs.

versus

SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT OPJS UNIVERSITY Respondent Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharawat and Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advs.

CORAM: HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

%

<u>ORDER</u> 10.04.2024

1. Present Letters Patent Appeal has been filed challenging the judgment and order dated 08th February, 2024 as well as 13th March, 2024, passed by a learned Single Judge of this Court in W.P.(C) 962/2024, whereby the writ petition filed by the respondent was allowed and the review petition was dismissed.

2. By the main judgment dated 08th February, 2024, the Appellant/National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) was directed to issue a formal recognition order for the D.P.Ed. course of the respondent-university with effect from 2016-17 academic session.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above. The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/04/2024 at 14:27:42





3. Today, learned senior counsel for the appellant has handed over a recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 recognising the D.P.Ed. course for two units (100 students) under Clause 7(16) of the NCTE Regulations, 2014 from the academic session 2016-17. She, however, states that as the impugned judgment has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the present case, the questions of law raised in the present appeal be left open and the impugned judgment be not treated as a precedent.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent-university admits that there has been a mis-statement in the legal notice issued by the university dated 16th November, 2023. He, however, states that the mis-statement was due to an inadvertent mistake on the part of the counsel.

5. Keeping in view the aforesaid, the recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 is taken on record and the present appeal is disposed of leaving the questions of law (raised in the appeal) open. However, Clause 18 of the recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 is waived.

6. For the inadvertent mis-statement in the respondent's legal notice dated 16^{th} November, 2023, the respondent-university is directed to pay cost of Rupees One Lakh (Rs.1,00,000/-) to the appellant within four weeks.

7. Since the impugned judgment has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that the same shall not be treated as a precedent. Accordingly, the present appeal stands disposed of.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 10, 2024 *N.Khanna* राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



A Statutory Body of the Government of India, Western Regional Committee

No. F.NCTE/WRC/NRCAPP-9867/D.P.Ed./2024/225164-65

Dated: 20.05.2024

To,

The Principal, School of Physical Education and Sports Development, Plot/Khasra No.39 Khasra, Street No. 39, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.- Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town- Rajgarh, Dist. Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.

Subject: Payment of cost amounting Rs.1,00,000/- imposed vide order dated 10.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in LPA 264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748- 19749/2024 by the institution - regarding.

Sir,

As directed vide Clause-6 of Order dated 10.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in LPA No.264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748-19749/2024 (Copy enclosed), you are required to make payment of cost of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One lakh only) as imposed by Hon'ble Court to NCTE Account, details as under:-

Name of Account Holder:	National Council For Teacher Education
Bank Account No:	303000012774
IFSC Code:	BARBODAWARK

A line of confirmation regarding action taken in the above matter by the institution is required to be submitted urgently without further delay.

Receipt of this letter may be acknowledged.

our faithfull (Madan Singh Yadav **Regional Director**

Encl: As above

Copy to: SO /DDO, NCTE, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075.

Ne



सारत 2023 INDIA

वसुचेव कुटुम्बकम्

जी –7, सेक्टर –10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली–110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 दूरभाष/Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264 Email: wrc@ncte-india.org Website: www.ncte.gov.in



334210/2024/Legal Section-WRC

S~1.





IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ LPA 264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748-19749/2024

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Suruchi Agtarwal, Sr. Adv. With Ms. Mrinalin Sen, Ms. Madhawi Agarwal and Mr. Gurmeet Singh, Advs.

versus

SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT OPJS UNIVERSITY Respondent Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharawat and Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advs.

CORAM: HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

%

ORDER 10.04.2024

1. Present Letters Patent Appeal has been filed challenging the judgment and order dated 08th February, 2024 as well as 13th March, 2024, passed by a learned Single Judge of this Court in W.P.(C) 962/2024, whereby the writ petition filed by the respondent was allowed and the review petition was dismissed.

2. By the main judgment dated 08th February, 2024, the Appellant/National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) was directed to issue a formal recognition order for the D.P.Ed. course of the respondent-university with effect from 2016-17 academic session.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above. The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/04/2024 at 14:27:42





3. Today, learned senior counsel for the appellant has handed over a recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 recognising the D.P.Ed. course for two units (100 students) under Clause 7(16) of the NCTE Regulations, 2014 from the academic session 2016-17. She, however, states that as the impugned judgment has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the present case, the questions of law raised in the present appeal be left open and the impugned judgment be not treated as a precedent.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent-university admits that there has been a mis-statement in the legal notice issued by the university dated 16th November, 2023. He, however, states that the mis-statement was due to an inadvertent mistake on the part of the counsel.

5. Keeping in view the aforesaid, the recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 is taken on record and the present appeal is disposed of leaving the questions of law (raised in the appeal) open. However, Clause 18 of the recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 is waived.

6. For the inadvertent mis-statement in the respondent's legal notice dated 16th November, 2023, the respondent-university is directed to pay cost of Rupees One Lakh (Rs.1,00,000/-) to the appellant within four weeks.

7. Since the impugned judgment has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that the same shall not be treated as a precedent. Accordingly, the present appeal stands disposed of.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 10, 2024 N.Khanna

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above. The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/04/2024 at 14:27:42 ाष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (मारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India, Western Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA PART – III, SECTION – 4

No. F.NCTE/WRC/NRCAPP-9867/D.P.Ed./2024/225149-58

Dated: 20.05.2024

CORRIGENDUM

In pursuance of Para -5 of Order dated 10.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in LPA 264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748-19749/2024 (copy enclosed), the Clause 18 of Recognition Order issued by WRC, NCTE vide No.F.NCTE/WRC/NRCAPP-9867/D.P.Ed./2024/225049 dated 08.04.2024 in respect of institution viz.School of Physical Education and Sports Development, Plot/Khasra No.39 khasra, Street No.39, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.-Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town- Rajgarh, District- Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303 has been omitted. Other contents of the Recognition Order dated 08.04.2024 shall remain unchanged.

By Order.

(Madan Singh Yadav) Regional Director

Encl:As above.

The Manager, Govt. of India Press, Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

RIG

Copy to:

- 1. **The Principal/Correspondent**, School of Physical Education and Sports Development, Plot/Khasra No.39 Khasra, Street No. 39, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.- Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town- Rajgarh, Dist. Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.
- 2. The Sports Director, OPJS Trust, Plot No. 39 Khasra, Street: Rajgarh to Jhunjhunu Road, Village- Rawatsar Kunjala, P.O.- Sankhu Fort, Tehsil- Rajgarh, Town-Rajgarh, Dist. Churu, Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.
- 3. **The Principal Secretary**, Higher Education, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Room No. 2007, Main Building, Jaipur- 302005, Rajasthan.
- 4. **The Principal Secretary**, School Education, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Room No. 1212, 2nd Floor, Main Building, Jaipur- 302005, Rajasthan.

Contd.2/.....



वसुधेव कुटुम्बकम् ONE EARTH · ONE FAHILY · ONE FUTURE जी —7, सेक्टर —10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली—110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

दूरभाष/Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264 Email: wrc@ncte-india.org Website: www.ncte.gov.in



- 5. The Registrar, OPJS University, VPO- Rawatsar Kunjla, Near Sankhu Fort, Rajgarh (Sadulpur)- Jhunjhunu Road, Churu- Rajasthan, Pin Code- 331303.
- 6. The Director, Directorate of Elementary Education, Bikaner, Rajasthan.
- 7. **The Secretary**, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
- 8. The Under Secretary (IT & E-Governance), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, Near Metro Station, New Delhi- 110075.
- 9. Office Order file/ Institution file.

1. . .

Regional Director

\$~1.

*



IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ LPA 264/2024 & CM APPL. 19748-19749/2024

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.

Through:

..... Appellant Ms. Suruchi Agtarwal, Sr. Adv. With Ms. Mrinalin Sen, Ms. Madhawi Agarwal and Mr. Gurmeet Singh, Advs

versus

SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT OPJS UNIVERSITY Respondent Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharawat and Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advs.

CORAM: HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

%

ORDER 10.04.2024

Present Letters Patent Appeal has been filed challenging the judgment 1. and order dated 08th February, 2024 as well as 13th March, 2024, passed by a learned Single Judge of this Court in W.P.(C) 962/2024, whereby the writ petition filed by the respondent was allowed and the review petition was dismissed.

2 Bythe main judgment dated 08th February. 2024. the Appellant/National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) was directed to issue a formal recognition order for the D.P.Ed. course of the respondentuniversity with effect from 2016-17 academic session.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above. The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/04/2024 at 14:27:42





3. Today, learned senior counsel for the appellant has handed over a recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 recognising the D.P.Ed. course for two units (100 students) under Clause 7(16) of the NCTE Regulations, 2014 from the academic session 2016-17. She, however, states that as the impugned judgment has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the present case, the questions of law raised in the present appeal be left open and the impugned judgment be not treated as a precedent.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent-university admits that there has been a mis-statement in the legal notice issued by the university dated 16th November, 2023. He, however, states that the mis-statement was due to an inadvertent mistake on the part of the counsel.

5. Keeping in view the aforesaid, the recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 is taken on record and the present appeal is disposed of leaving the questions of law (raised in the appeal) open. However, Clause 18 of the recognition order dated 08th April, 2024 is waived.

6. For the inadvertent mis-statement in the respondent's legal notice dated 16th November, 2023, the respondent-university is directed to pay cost of Rupees One Lakh (Rs.1,00,000/-) to the appellant within four weeks.

7. Since the impugned judgment has been passed in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that the same shall not be treated as a precedent. Accordingly, the present appeal stands disposed of.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 10, 2024 *N.Khanna*

This is a digitally signed order. The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above. The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/04/2024 at 14:27:42